

# Motorsport Festival Lausitzring 19.-21.05.2017

# STEWARDS DECISIONS ADAC Formel 4



# Motorsport Festival Lausitzring ADAC Formula 4

### DECISION

The Stewards of the Meeting decide, after having received a report from the Technical Delegate, which is attached and self explanatory concerning

Competitor: due to: Car # 13 is	US Racing (License No. BIF 1170373) not in conformity with the technical regulations
	19, Session: After Qualifying
	After hearing Mr. Ungar and after having examined the following evidence
<ul> <li>Video submitted</li> <li>Time Keeping Re</li> <li>Witness</li> </ul>	
	the stewards came to the following DECISION
Disqualification from	n the qualifying with the permission to start from back of the grid in race 1 and race
In accordan	ce with Art. 12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.
	FINDINGS
Fact: No o Offence:	camber shim is installed at the right front wheel corner
announced on 19.05	5.2017 at 19:40 hours  The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt
(	$\gamma$ $i\Lambda$ $k$
A.b	h of link the
Achim LOT	Hany,STÜBER U Gerd WEIDING
	m having received a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to appe y right to appeal.
Klettwitz, 19.05.2017 Time: 2025	1 / 1/0

Time:

2025



#### Motorsport Festival Lausitzring ADAC Formula 4 DECISION The Stewards of the Meeting decide, after having received a report from the Technical Delegate, which is attached and self explanatory concerning Competitor: US Racing (License No. BIF 1170373) Car # 18 is not in conformity with the technical regulations due to: Time: 18:49, Session: After Qualifying After hearing Mr. Ungar and after having examined the following evidence Video submitted Technical Report D Photos Time Keeping Report see documents attached Witness the stewards came to the following DECISION Disqualification from the qualifying with the permission to start from the back of grid in race 1 and race 2 In accordance with Art. 12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal. FINDINGS Fact No camber shim is installed at the right front wheel corner Offence: announced on 19.05.2017 at 19:40 hours The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt Achim LOTH Harry,STÜBER Gerd WEIDINGER I herewith confirm having received a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to appeal. I renounce on my right to appeal. Klettwitz, 19.05.2017

US Racing:



## Motorsport Festival Lausitzring ADAC Formula 4

### DECISION

The Stewards of the Meeting decide, after having received a report from the Technical Delegate, which is attached and self explanatory concerning

Competitor:	US Racing (License No. BIF 1170373)	
-------------	-------------------------------------	--

due to: Car # 27 is not in conformity with the technical regulations Time: 18:49, Session: After Qualifying

	and after h	After hearing Mr. Ungar aving examined the followi	ing eviden	ice
Video submitted  Video submitted  Vime Keeping Report  Witness		chnical Report e documents attached		Photos
	the	stewards came to the follo DECISION	wing	
Disqualification from the qu	alifying with	the permission to start fro	m the bac	k of grid in race 1 and rac
In accordance with Ar	12.2.3.b ISC	the decision set out above will be	e suspended	t in case of an appeal.

	FINDINGS
Fact: No camber shim is installed at Offence:	the right front wheel corner
announced on 19.05.2017 at 19:35 hours	The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt
A.b.	Harry STÜBER
Achim LOTH  I herewith confirm having received a copy of I renounce on my right to appeal.	f the decision and the instruction about my right to appe
Klettwitz, 19.05.2017 Time: 20 25	US Racing: US P



# Motorsport Festival Lausitzring ADAC Formula 4

### DECISION

The Stewards of the Meeting decide, after having received a report from the Technical Delegate, which is attached and self explanatory concerning

	After hearing Mr. Ungar
and a	fter having examined the following evidence
Video submitted     Video submitted     Time Keeping Report     Witness	Technical Report  Photos see documents attached
	the stewards came to the following DECISION
Disqualification from the qualifying	g with the permission to start from the back of grid in race 1 and ra
	3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.
	FINDINGS
The second se	is installed at the right front wheel corner
Fact: No camber shim Offence:	
Offence:	5 hours The decision is sent with registered letter a
Offence: announced on 19.05.2017 at 19:3 Achim LOTH	15 hours  The decision is sent with registered letter a acknowledgement of receipt
Offence: announced on 19.05.2017 at 19:3 Achim LOTH	15 hours          The decision is sent with registered letter a acknowledgement of receipt          Image: strugger          Harry STÜBER          Herved a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to an acknowledgement of struction about my right to an acknowledgement of struction about my right to an acknowledgement of structure acknowledgement of stru



# Motorsport Festival Lausitzring ADAC Formula 4

### DECISION

The Stewards of the Meeting decide, after having received a report from the Race Director, which is attached and self explanatory concerning

Competition No., Driver:	27, NIELSEN, Nicklas (License No. 31727)
Competitor:	US Racing (License No. BIF 1170373)

due to: causing a collision/contact with car # 68 Time: 11:58, Session: During 1st Race

			After hearing Mr. Nielsen, Mr. C ter having examined the follow		ice.
	Video submitted Time Keeping Report Witness		Technical Report see documents attached		Photos
			the stewards came to the follo DECISION	wing	
	Drop of 10	position	is in the grid for the next race t	ne driver v	vill participate
_	In accordance with A	t. 12.2.3.	b ISC, the decision set out above will b	e suspende	d in case of an appeal.

	FINDINGS
Fact: causing a collision	
Offence: Art. 16.1 Sporting Regulation	is ADAC Formula 4 2017
announced on 20.05.2017 at 15:20 hours	The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt
Achim LOTH	A. Mul Gerd WEIDINGE
<ul> <li>I herewith confirm having received a copy</li> </ul>	y of the decision and the instruction about my right to appe
I renounce on my right to appeal.	1
Klettwitz, 20.05.2017 Time: 1575	4ALT
111114	US Racing: // \/

26



	DECISION
The Stewards of the Meetin attached and self explanat	ng decide, after having received a report from the Race Director, which is ory concerning
Competition No., Driver:	33, ABERDEIN, Jonathan (License No. IC 1184175)
Competitor:	Motopark (License No. BIF 1004247)
due to: causing a collisi Time: 11:58, Sea	on/contact with car # 13 ssion: During 1st Race
	After hearing Mr. Aberdeen, Mr. Scherer and after having examined the following evidence
<ul> <li>✓ Video submitted</li> <li>☐ Time Keeping Report</li> <li>☐ Witness</li> </ul>	Technical Report     Photos     see documents attached
	the stewards came to the following DECISION
Drop of 1	0 positions in the grid for the next race the driver will participate
	Art. 12.2.3 b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal,
	FINDINGS
Fact: causing Offence: Art. 16.1	a collision Sporting Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017
announced on 20.05.201	7 at 15:00 hours The decision is sent with registered letter and 3cknowledgement of receipt
A.b	Harry, STÜBER
Achim LOTH	
<ul> <li>I herewith confirm had</li> <li>I renounce on my rig</li> </ul>	aving received a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to appe
Klettwitz, 20.05.2017	
the second and the second s	Motopark.



### Motorsport Festival Lausitzring ADAC Formula 4

### DECISION

The Stewards of the Meeting decide, after having received a report from the Race Director, which is attached and self explanatory concerning

	ADAC Berlin-Brandenburg e.V. (License No. BIC 1012474)
	ot in place in car # 06 sion: After 1st Race
	After hearing Mr. Lucke and after having examined the following evidence
Video submitted Video submitted Video submitted Vites Report Witness	<ul> <li>Technical Report</li> <li>Photos</li> <li>see documents attached</li> </ul>
	the stewards came to the following DECISION
	Fine of 200,- € (to be paid within 48 hours)
In accordance with A	vrt. 12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.
	FINDINGS
in place.	FINDINGS ar # 06 abandoned the car in parc fermé after race 1 without the steering wheel porting Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017
in place.	ar # 06 abandoned the car in parc fermé after race 1 without the steering wheel porting Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017
in place. Offence: Art. 30.7 Sp	ar # 06 abandoned the car in parc fermé after race 1 without the steering wheel porting Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017 at 14:35 hours



# Motorsport Festival Lausitzring ADAC Formula 4

### DECISION

The Stewards of the Meeting decide, after having received a report from the Race Director, which is attached and self explanatory concerning

Competito	titor: ADAC Berlin-Brandenburg e.V. (License No. BIC 1012474)					
due to:	Car # 05 lost tyre ( Time: 17:16, Sess		he race(Unsafe release) ring 3rd Ra <mark>c</mark> e			
		and af	After hearing Mr. Lucke ter having examined the follow		ice	
	submitted Keeping Report ss	Ø	Technical Report see documents attached		Photos	
			the stewards came to the folk DECISION	owing		
			No further action			
	In accordance with Ar	t 12.2.3	b ISC, the decision set out above will b	e suspende	d in case of an appeal,	

FINDINGS				
Fact: Offence:	Material failure			
announced o	on 21.05.2017 at 18:30 hours		The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt	

Achim LOTH	Harry STÜBER	Gerd WEIDINGER
I renounce on my right to	g received a copy of the decision and the instruction appeal.	n about my right to appeal.
Klettwitz, 21.05.2017 Time:	ADAC Berlin-Brandenburg e.V.:	



# Motorsport Festival Lausitzring ADAC Formula 4

### DECISION

The Stewards of the Meeting decide, after having received a report from the Race Director, which is attached and self explanatory concerning

에서 이렇게 가지 않는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있다. 이렇게 가지 않는 것이 있는 것이 없다. 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 있는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 않는 것이 없는 것이 있	
Lechner Racing (License No. BA 203)	
ontact with car #68	
3, Session: During 3rd Race	
After hearing Mr. Wagner and after having examined the following evidence	
Dort Technical Report Deport Photos	
the stewards came to the following	
DECISION	
p of 10 positions in the grid for the next race the car will participate	

In accordance with Art. 12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.

		FINDIN	GS
Fact:	collision with car #68		
Offence:	Art. 16 Sporting Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017		
announced	on 21.05.2017 at 19:00 hours		The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt

Achim LOTH	Harry STÜBER	Gerd WEIDINGER
<ul> <li>I herewith confirm having receive</li> <li>I renounce on my right to appeal.</li> </ul>	d a copy of the decision and the instruc	tion about my right to appeal.
Klettwitz, 21.05.2017		
Time:	Lechner Racing:	



# Motorsport Festival Lausitzring ADAC Formula 4

### DECISION

The Stewards of the Meeting decide, after having received a report from the Race Director, which is attached and self explanatory concerning

Competition No., Driver:	44, VIPS, Juri (License No. 080)	
Competitor:	Prema Powerteam SRL (License No. 27959)	
	ct with car #09 and car #83 ssion: During 3rd Race	
AI	ter hearing Mr. Vips, Mr. Armstrong, Mr. Moreira-Laliberté and after having examined the following evidence	
<ul> <li>☑ Video submitted</li> <li>□ Time Keeping Report</li> <li>□ Witness</li> </ul>	Technical Report     Photos     see documents attached	
	the stewards came to the following DECISION	
	No further action	
In accordance with	Art 12.2.3.b.ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.	

FINDINGS		
Fact: Race Incident Offence:		
announced on 21.05.2017 at 18:40 hours	The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt	

Achim LOTH	Harry STÜBER	Gerd WEIDINGER
<ul> <li>I herewith confirm having rece</li> <li>I renounce on my right to appear</li> </ul>	ived a copy of the decision and the instructio eal.	n about my right to appeal.
Klettwitz, 21.05.2017		
Time:	Prema Powerteam SRL:	



# Motorsport Festival Lausitzring ADAC Formula 4

### DECISION

The Stewards of the Meeting decide, after having received a report from the Technical Delegate, which is attached and self explanatory concerning

Competition No., Driver:	44, VIPS, Juri (License No. 080)		
Competitor:	npetitor: Prema Powerteam SRL (License No. 27959)		
	entering the pitlane with the car ssion: During 3rd Race		
	After hearing Mr. Vips and after having examined the following evidence		
<ul> <li>Video submitted</li> <li>Time Keeping Report</li> <li>Witness</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Technical Report</li> <li>Photos</li> <li>see documents attached</li> </ul>		
	the stewards came to the following		
	DECISION		
	Fine of 200,- € (to be paid within 48 hours)		
In accordance with	Art. 12.2.3 b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.		

		INDINGS	
Fact:	driver of car #44 entered the pit	ane in the car without wearing gloves	
Offence:	Art. 30.17 Sporting Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017		
announced	on 21.05.2017 at 18:30 hours	The decision is sent with registered acknowledgement of receipt	letter and

Achim LOTH	Hany STÜBER	Gerd WEIDINGER
<ul> <li>I herewith confirm having recei</li> <li>I renounce on my right to appear</li> </ul>	ved a copy of the decision and the instruc al.	tion about my right to appeal.
Klettwitz, 21.05.2017		
Time:	Prema Powerteam SRL:	